
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
B 
 

Wednesday 5 November 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667  or email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk     

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 October 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Wednesday 5 November 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
10 September 2025. 
 

 

6. TO RELEASE £250,000.00 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS FOR 
THE DELIVERY OF MANDELA WAY CYCLE INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

10 - 19 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

20 - 24 

7.1. 24/AP/3621 COBURG HOUSE, 63-67 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY 
LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE16LS 

 

25 - 216 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  28 October 2025 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (major applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, wit
[...]
e any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 3667 
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Wednesday 10 September 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Assistant Director Strategic Development) 
Kamil Dolebski (Specialist Planning Lawyer) 
Dipesh Patel (Head of Planning, Strategic Applications) 
Neil Loubser (Team Leader S106) 
Tim Cutts (Senior Regeneration Manager) 
Alex Fish (Senior Planner) 
Charlotte Brooks-Lawrie (Planning Policy Manager) 
Emily Tadgell (Senior Transport Planner) 
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Nannette Sakyi (Senior Project Manager) 
Pan Chong (Planning Team Leader) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Dalton, Harper and Soanes. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew member’s attention to the members’ pack and supplemental report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members declared an interest in item: 
 
11.1 – 24/AP/3819 – 301-303 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON, SE15 1NW 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as the site in question was in his 
ward though he had no pre-determined view on this. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That minutes for the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B meeting held on 
15th July 2025 be approved as a correct record signed by the chair. 
 

6. ADOPTION OF THE CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD)  

 

 Report: See pages 7-8 (outline report on main agenda) and pages 1-6 (full report) 
of Supplemental Agenda No.1 (appendices available online) 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B provide comments in 
relation to the draft SPD before approval at cabinet. 

 

7. TO RELEASE £101,782.80 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY 
OF A PLAYGROUND ON THE BEL
[...]

4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

20/AP/1009  W07805  Footway 
Contributio
n  

S2,1.3 -1.4  25 
Lavington 
Street 
London 
Southwark 
SE1 0NA  

£3,308.08  £29,388.08  

TOTAL:  £139,927.45  

 
 

9. TO RELEASE OF £428,834.94 OF S106 FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE DELIVERY OF 
THE LOST PECK FLOOD ALLEVIATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENT 
SCHEME  

 

 Report: See pages 35-55 of the main agenda report. 
 
The committee agreed to forego the opening presentation. 
 
There were no questions from committee members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B approves the release of 
S106 funds totalling £428,834.94 (which were paid to the council under the 
terms of the legal agreements pertaining to the applications noted in 
paragraph 47 below) for use on the Lost Peck Flood Alleviations and 
Environmental Improvement Scheme. 

 
 

10. TO RELEASE £5,078,652.01 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO TFL TO 
DELIVER IMPROVEMENTS TO BUS SERVICES ON OLD KENT ROAD AND 
ELEPHANT AND CASTLE (BAKERLOOP BUS)  

 

 Report: See pages 56-65 of the main agenda report. 
 
The committee agreed to forego the opening presentation. 
 
There were no questions from committee members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B approves the release of 
the funds amounting to £5,078,652.01 to TfL which were received by the 
council (pursuant to the terms of the s106 agreements pertaining to the 
planning applications noted in Table 1, below) and are to be applied to 
improving bus services on Old Kent Road and Elephant and Castle. 

 
 
 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

Plannin
g 
applicat
ion 
referen
ce  

Profit 
centre  

Spend 
category  

Ward  Address  S106 
Contrib
ution  

Indexa
tion  

Total 
Amount  

12/AP/1
092  

W06635  Bus 
contribution
s  

North 
Walworth  

Heygate 
Estate  

£1,100,
000  

£270,7
69.24  

£1,370,769.2
4  

17/AP/3
757  

W08425  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

60A And 62 
Hatcham 
Road  

£56,600
.90  

£1,546
.36  

£58,147.26  

20/AP/0
039  

W09125  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

43 Glengall 
Road And 1 
Bianca 
Road  

£729,00
0  

£51,11
8.90  

£780,118.90  

18/AP/2
895  

W08785  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

2 Varcoe 
Road  

£17,760  £3,782
.99  

£21,542.99  

22/AP/1
221  

W09415  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

Tustin 
Estate 
Land 
(Phase 1)  

£329,40
0.00  

n/a  £329,400.00  

19/AP/1
773  

W09195  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

227-255 
Ilderton 
Road  

£683,10
0  

£180,3
58.72  

£863,458.72  

20/AP/1
329  

W09475  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

313-349 
Ilderton 
Road  

£156,60
0  

£28,64
6.34  

£185,246.34  

22/AP/0
554  

W09785  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

The 
Ledbury 
Estate  

£64,800  £3,031
.06  

£67,831.06  

20/AP/2
701  

W09495  Bus 
contribution
s  

Old Kent 
Road  

671-679 
Old Kent 
Road  

£288,90
0  

£42,72
3.65  

£331,623.65  

 
 

Planning 
applicati
on 
referenc
e  

Profit 
centre  

Spend 
category  

War
d  

Address  S106 
Contributio
n  

Indexati
on  

Total Amount  

17/AP/46
12  

W085
25  

Bus 
contributi
ons  

Old 
Kent 
Road  

49-53 
Glengall 
Road  

£162,900  £29,814
.89  

£192,714.89  

19/AP/13
22  

W093
85  

Bus 
contributi
ons  

Old 
Kent 
Road  

840 Old 
Kent 
Road  

£592,281.24  £0  £592,281.24  

19/AP/53
89  

W097
45  

Bus 
contributi
ons  

Chau
cer  

221 New 
Kent 
Road  

£234,000  £51,517
.72  

£285,517.72  

Total  5,078,652.01 
 
 
 
 

5



6 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

11. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning application, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt included in 
the attached items were considered. 

  
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 
 
 

 

11.1 301-303 ILDERTON ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK SE15 1NW  
 

 Planning Application Number: 24/AP/3687 
 
Report: See pages 71-262 of the main agenda. 
 
Proposal: 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a 15-storey building 
comprising Purpose-Built Student Accommodation (Use Class Sui Generis) and 
commercial floorspace (Class E(g)), with landscaping, cycle parking and 
associated ancillary development. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by the members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 

6



7 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That full planning permission be granted for application 24/AP/3819, subject 
to conditions, referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into 
a satisfactory leal agreement; and 
 

2. That the planning committee, in making their decision, has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in the report, and 
 

3. That, in the event of requirements of paragraph 1 above not having been 
met by 10 March 2026 the director of planning and growth be authorised to 
refuse planning permission for application 24/AP/3819, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 488 of this report.  

 
 
 

11.2 SKIPTON HOUSE, 80 LONDON ROAD, LONDON, SOUTHWARK SE1 6LH  
 

 Planning Application Number: 24/AP/3432 
 
Report: 263 – 486 of the main agenda and 1 to 4 of addendum report. 
 
Proposal: 
 
“Demolition of the existing building on site with the retention and reuse of the 
basement level with minor basement extension. Construction of two separate but 
linked buildings, expressed as a series of four towers provisioning Residential units 
(Class C3) in the southern elements, and Purpose Built Student Accommodation 
units (Use Class Sui Generis), with the delivery of an amount of retail (Class E(a)), 
food and beverage (Class E (b)), office (Class Eg(i)) and medical services (Class 
Ee) floorspace at ground, first and second floor levels, with hard and soft 
landscaping, pedestrian and vehicle access, cycle parking, wider public realm 
improvements with associated highway works and all other and ancillary works 
associated with the development. 
 
For information: 
 
The development as a whole comprises 243 dwellings (Class C3) and 1,434 
Purpose Built Student Accommodation Units, 924sqm of Class E(a)-(b) at ground 
floor level, and 1,106sqm of Class E(gi) and (e) at first and second floor level.” 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions put by members 

7



8 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by the members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London. 

 
 

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4. That following the issue planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

5. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being 
the main reasons and considerations on which the planning committee’s 
decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 
 

6. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31 December 
2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in the Paragraph 427 of 
this report. 

 

8



9 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 10 September 2025 
 

 Meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 

9



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Date: 
 

5 November 2025 

Report title: 
 

To release £250,000.00 from Section 106 agreements 
for the delivery of Mandela Way cycle infrastructure 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

South Bermondsey, Old Kent Road  

Classification: Open  

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Transport Policy  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A approves the release 
of the funds amounting to £250,000.00, which were paid to the council 
(pursuant to the terms of the section 106 agreement dated 8 February 
2024, which was entered into) in relation to the planning application 
bearing reference 23/AP/0950, and such sums to be applied towards the 
Mandela Way cycle infrastructure scheme (the “Scheme”). 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Planning obligations are the legal obligations secured for the purposes of 

mitigating the impacts of a development proposal and can contribute to 

providing the infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 

sustainable communities. These obligations are secured in legal 

agreements (often referred to as, section 106 agreements), which are 

entered into by parties with proprietorial interests in the development site 

to which they relate. This is to ensure that they bind the owners of the site 

including the developers (should they have or subsequently acquire such 

interests). Moreover, planning obligations can take the form of a variety 

of different things including the requirement to pay (to the council) 

financial contributions.  

 

3. In addition, the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) regime allows local 

planning authorities, like the council, the ability to levy a charge for new 

developments (above a certain size and type). The purpose of which is to 

raise funds to contribute towards the infrastructure needed to support the 

development of the area.  

 

4. In July 2025, Cabinet approved the adoption of the new S106 and CIL 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) dated July 2025, which 

provides detailed guidance on the council’s use of planning obligations 

and CIL. 

 

10
Agenda Item 6.

https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RSL8QDKB0C800


 

 
 

2 

5. ‘The Scheme’ consists of
[...]
26.09.2025 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Resources 

Yes Yes 

Director of Planning and 
Growth 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member   N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 October 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 

 

 
 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A  
 

Date: 
 

14 October 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters reserved 
to the planning committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F 
of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the
[...]
............................................................................................................. 130 

 
  

27



3 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 

 

Date: 
 

05 November 2025  

Report title: 

 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 24/AP/3621 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
Coburg House, 63-67 Newington Causeway 
London, Southwark SE1 6LS 
 
Proposal: 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a building 
comprising commercial floorspace (Class E), Purpose built 
student accommodation bedrooms and amenity space (sui 
generis), refuse and bike stores, internal and external plant, 
and external landscaping. 
 
 

Ward(s) or 
groups affected: 

 

Chaucer 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for 
lateness (if 
applicable):  

 

Not Applicable  

From: 

 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 16.01.2025 Application Expiry Date:  

Earliest Decision Date: 13.02.2025 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That full planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, referral to the 
Mayor of London and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement; 
and 

  
2.  That the Planning Committee, in making their decision, has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
  

3.  That, in the event of requirements of paragraph 1 above not having been met 
by 30th April 2026 the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 

28



4 
 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 422 of 
this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

4.  The 0.109 hectare site comprises a part of the land falling within the NSP46  
site allocation in the Southwark Plan (2022). The site is within the Elephant 
and Castle Opportunity Area and the Central Activities Zone, in an area of the 
highest transport accessibility. It does not sit within a conservation area and 
does not contain any listed buildings
[...]
s, car and cycle parking, and ancillary infrastructure. 

  
34.  Following a section 73 application for the above (ref 23/AP/0958), the scheme 

had increased in height slightly to account for the new fire safety regulations.  It 
meant that the number of student homes had been reduced to 219 rooms.  

  

 Details of proposal 
 

35.  The application scheme involves the demolition of the existing 4 storey building 
and erection of a part 3, part 19 storey building plus basement, comprising 
commercial floorspace (Class E), 243 purpose-built student accommodation 
(PBSA) bedrooms and amenity space (Sui Generis class), refuse and cycle 
stores, internal and external plant, and external 
landscaping and public realm. 

  

39



15 
 

36.  PBSA accommodation  
The proposal is for direct-let PBSA.  The student rooms are arranged as one 10 
bed cluster and one 5 bed cluster per floor (except for the third floor which is a 4 
bed cluster), with a large, shared living/kitchen/diner (LKD).  The 17th and 18th 
floors change from the standard floor plan to self-contained studio flats. A total 
of 13 wheelchair adaptable studio units is proposed, which equates to 5% of the 
total number of units proposed in accordance with policy. 

  
37.  Student facilities and amenity spaces are provided as follows: 

(a) Student entrance lobby at ground floor with reception desk 
(b) Lounge, study areas, a gym and private dining rooms are at ground and 

first floors. In total, approximately 348 sqm internal community amenity 
space is provided for the student residents. 

(c) 193 sqm private external amenity space provided by way of a 
landscaped roof terrace at third floor. 

  
38.  The PBSA reception and ancillary spaces are also on the ground floor, 

accessed via Avonmouth Street. A side secondary entrance is also proposed 
on Newington Causeway to allow for access up to the PBSA accommodation 
without having to go through the ancillary spaces at the rear.  

  
39.  Commercial us
[...]
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (MAJOR APPLICATIONS) B 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667 

OPEN 

COPIES COPIES 

 

MEMBERS 

  

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 1 Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 1 

Councillor Sam Dalton 1   

Councillor Ketzia Harper 1   

Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 

1 

1 

  

    

Electronic Copies (No paper) 
 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 
Eddie Townsend 

 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (reserve) 

Councillor Esme Hicks (reserve) 

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Jason Ochere (reserve) 

Councillor Reginald Popoola (reserve) 

Councillor Catherine Rose (reserve) 

Councillor Martin Seaton (reserve) 

   

   
LEGAL TEAM 

 

 

 
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 Kamil Dolebski 1 

 

Neil Coyle MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
   

0AA  
CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Miatta Fahnbulleh MP, House of Commons, London 
SW1A 0AA 

 Gregory Weaver (incl. chair s copy) 2 

   
   Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A   
   0AA 

  

TOTAL PRINT RUN 
 

9 

    

    

 
   

    

 
   

    

   

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
List Updated: 28 October  2025 

 

 


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. To release £250,000.00 from Section 106 agreements for the delivery of Mandela Way cycle infrastructure
	7. Development Management
	7.1 24/AP/3621 Coburg House, 63-67 Newington Causeway London, Southwark, SE16LS
	Coburg House, 63-67 Newington Causeway London, Southwark, SE16LS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held on 
Wednesday 5 November 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Nick Johnson (Reserve)  
Councillor Catherine Rose (Reserve) 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Assistant Director Strategic Development) 
Kamil Dolebski (Specialist Lawyer, Planning) 
Dipesh Patel (Head of Planning, Strategic Applications)  
Wing Lau (Planning Team Leader) 
Emily Tadgell (Senior Planner, Transport) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Ketzia Harper, Cleo Soanes, 
Emily Tester and Joseph Vambe. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair informed the meeting that the following papers had been circulated:  
 

 the main agenda pack   

 the addendum report and  

 the members’ pack. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members of the committee declared an interest in item: 
 
6. To release £250,000.00 from Section 106 agreements for the delivery of 
Mandela Way cycle infrastructure 
 
Councillor Catherine Rose, non-pecuniary, as she frequently cycled through the 
area in question. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The committee considered the draft minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes for the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B meeting 
held 10 September 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. TO RELEASE £250,000.00 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS FOR THE 
DELIVERY OF MANDELA WAY CYCLE INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

 Report: see pages 10 to 19 of the main agenda pack. 
  
The officer introduced the report. 
  
Members put questions to officers and asked them to:  
 

 Provide a briefing note to the committee explaining which funds will be used 
to pay for the public consultation on this scheme    

 Capture the baseline data regarding cycling in the area which will help with 
the consultation   

 Explore whether there are any safety implications for cyclists of having a 
bidirectional scheme and to mitigate these with signage, if required.    

  
A motion to approve the release of the funds was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

That the release of the funds amounting to £250,000.00, which were paid to 
the council (pursuant to the terms of the section 106 agreement dated 8 
February 2024, which was entered into) in relation to the planning 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

application bearing reference 23/AP/0950, and such sums to be applied 
towards the Mandela Way cycle infrastructure scheme (the “Scheme”) be 
approved. 

 
 
After this the meeting adjourned for a short break from 6.53pm, reconvening at 
7pm.  
  

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The committee considered the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

7.1    24/AP/3621 COBURG HOUSE, 63-67 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY LONDON,   
   SOUTHWARK, SE16LS  

 

 Planning Application Number: 24/AP/3621 
 
Report: see pages 25 to 216 of the agenda pack and page 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report.   
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a building comprising commercial 
floorspace (Class E), Purpose built student accommodation bedrooms and amenity 
space (sui generis), refuse and bike stores, internal and external plant, and 
external landscaping. 
 
The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers.  
 
An objector addressed the committee and responded to questions put by members 
of the committee.  



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, present and wishing to speak.  
  
The meeting adjourned from 8:47pm – 8:58pm to take legal advice.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission as on paper was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That full planning permission be granted, subject to: 

 
a. the conditions outlined in the report and addendum report, and:  

 
i. an amended condition 14 regarding hard and soft landscaping to 

include the removal of the outside seating near the entrance, 
revised boundary treatments, and the design of the third-floor 
terrace  

ii. an additional condition requiring obscure glazing for windows facing 
the neighbouring properties in Avonmouth Street  

iii. an additional condition requiring the adequate maintenance of the 
photovoltaic roof system  

iv. an additional condition requiring single-gender floors to be included in 
the student management plan  

v. an additional condition requiring that the hours of operation of the 
third-floor terrace be restricted to 8am to 10pm with no amplified 
music allowed  

vi. that there be further consultation with residents in Avonmouth Street 
on the above issues which is to be fed back to officers  

 
b. referral to the Mayor of London and  

 
c. the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement; and  
 

2. That the planning committee, in making their decision, has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

3. That, in the event of requirements of paragraph 1 above not having been met 
by 30 April 2026 the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 422 
of the report. 

 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.02 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


